

STATE OF MAINE SENATE 107TH LEGISLATURE FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

SENATE AMENDMENT " β " to SENATE AMENDMENT "B" to H.P. 2090, L.D. 2249, Bill, "AN ACT to Improve Solid Waste Management."

Amend said Amendment by inserting after the 17th paragraph the following:

'Further amend said Bill in section 16 in that part designated "<u>§1862.</u>" by striking out in subsection 1 the following underlined punctuation and words "wine, liquor or alcohol as defined by Title 28, section 2, subsections 1, 13 and 25,"

Further amend said Bill in section 16 in that part designated "<u>§1862.</u>" by striking out in subsection 12 the following underlined punctuation and words ", provided that consumption can reasonably be expected to take place within 100 yards of the place of actual sale and the dealer provides suitable means for the disposal of beverage containers once consumed" '

Further amend said Amendment by inserting at the end of the 22nd paragraph the following:

'; and by striking out in the 3rd line the underlined word

"refundable"'

Further amend said Amendment by striking out in the last line of 24th paragraph the underlined words "sold by the dealer"

Further amend said Amendment by inserting after the 24th paragraph the following:

'Further amend said Bill in section 16 in that part designated "<u>\$1867.</u>" by inserting at the end of subsection 1 the following underlined sentence: "R"

SENATE AMENDMENT TO SENATE AMENDMENT "B" TO H.P. 2090, L.D.2249

Page 2

This section shall not require an operator of a vending machine to maintain a person to accept returned beverage containers on the premises where the vending machine is located.

Further amend said Bill in section 16 in that part designated "§1867." by striking out after the underlined word "handling" in subsection 5 the underlined word "refundable"'

Further amend said Amendment by inserting after the ` semicolon in the 4th line of the 26th paragraph the following: 'and by striking out in the last line of subsection 1 the underlined figure "1867" and inserting in place thereof the underlined figure '1866';

Further amend said Amendment by inserting after the 26th paragraph the following:

'Further amend said Bill in section 16 in that part designated "§1870." by striking out in the 2nd line the underlined words and figures "After January 1, 1977, no" and inserting in place thereof the underlined word 'No'

Statement of Fact

The purpose of this amendment is to clarify the provisions of the bill.

famille Collies,)r

Sponsor:

County: Knox

Reported and distributed pursuant to Senate Rule 11-A. March 30, 1976. (Filing No. S-491).

OF. R.